Republic of the Philippines
SANDIGANBAYAN
Quezon City

Second Division

People of the Philippines, Crim. Cases Nos. SB-17-CRM-1727 to
Plaintiff, SB-17-CRM-1728

Present:
-vVersus- Herrera, Jr. J.

‘Vivero, J. &

‘Fernandez, J.

Jaime Acodesin So, Promulgated:
Accused. Z:zp'bmkm 10, 20154
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DECISION

HERRERA, JR., J:

Accused JAIME ACODESIN SO (Accused So for short) stands

charged before the Court, as follows:

a) In Criminal Case No. SB-17-CRM-1727, with Violation of Section
3(e) of Republic Act (R.A.) No. 3019, or the Anti-Graft And Corrupt
Practices Act, under an Information dated August 2, 2017, filed by the
Office of the Ombudsman:
-and-

b) In Criminal Case No. SB-17-CRM-1728, with Malversation Of
Public Funds, defined and penalized under Article 217 of the
Revised Penal Code, under an Information also dated August 2,
2017, likewise filed by the Office of the Ombudsman.

When the cases were called today, accused So moved that he be
allowed to withdraw his earlier plea of not guilty to the charge and that he

be re-arraigned. Since the prosecution did not interpose any objection, the
Court granted the motion.

i Sitting as Special Member as per Administrative Order No. 444-2018, dated September 4, 2018 y
Sitting as Special Member as per Administrative Order No. 464-2018, dated September 10, 2018
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Upon being re-arraigned, accused So, assisted by counsel,
manifested that he is waving the reading of the Informations, that he
understands the nature of the charges against him and the consequences
of the waiver. In Criminal Case No. SB-17-CRM-1727, he pleaded guilty to
Violation of Section 106, in relation to Section 128, of Presidential
Decree (P.D.) No. 1445, or the Government Auditing Code of the
Philippines. In Criminal Case No. SB-17-CRM-1728, he pleaded guilty to
Violation of Article 218 of the Revised Penal Code, or Failure Of An
Accountable Officer To Render Accounts.

WHEREFORE, premises considered, the Court renders judgment,

as follows:

1) In Criminal Case No. SB-17-CRM-1727, the Court finds accused
Jaime Acodesin So guilty beyond reasonable doubt of Violation of
Section 106, in relation to Section 128, of the Presidential Decree
(P.D.) No. 1445, or the Government Auditing Code of the
Philippines. Accused So is hereby sentenced to pay a fine of One
Thousand Pesos (P1,000);

-and-

2) In Criminal Case No. SB-17-CRM-1728, the Court finds accused
Jaime Acodesin So guilty beyond reasonable doubt of Violation of
Article 218 of the Revised Penal Code on Failure Of An
Accountable Officer To Render Accounts. Accused So is hereby

sentenced to pay a fine of One Thousand Pesos (P1,000).

The Court hereby authorizes the release to accused So of the

amount deposited in cash as bail for his provisional liberty in these cases.

The Hold Departure Orders (HDO) issued in these cases are hereby
lifted and set aside. The Bureau of Immigration (Bl) is directed to remove

the name of accused So in its hold departure list insofar as these cases

are concerned.
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